HAGEMAN-AGUIAR, INC.
Underground Contamination Investigations, Groundwater Consultants, Environmental Engineering

February 7, 1995

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Tank Closure Report
Rix Industries
6460 Hollis Street
Emeryville, CA

Dear Susan:

Please find enclosed a copy of the Tank Closure Repert
for your review and approval.

Should you have any guestions, please give me a call and I
will be happy to discuss them with you.

Best Regards,

HAG =-AGUIAR,/ INC.
A
o2 A S,
e Hageman

encl.

3732 Mt. Diablo Bivd. Suite 372 Lafayette, California 94549 (510) 284-1661 FAX (510) 284-166:4



HAGEMAN-AGUIAR, INC.
Underground Contamination Investigations, Groundwater Consuitants, Environmental Engineering

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

TANK CLOSURE REPORT

(January 27, 1995)

RIX INDUSTRIES
6460 HOLLIS STREET

EMERYVILLE, CA A
I
Dear Ms. Hugo: N ?
Please consider this a complete report and documentation of T
the tank removal project at Rix Industries, 6460 Hollis RN
Street, Emeryville, CA. -

On October 22, 1994, The five underground storage tanks -
located in the rear yard of Rix industries, 6460 Hollis

Street, Emeryville, CA, were triple rinsed and the rinsate

was transported for disposal. Nine hundred fifty two gallons

of rinsate was pumped and sent for disposal under manifest #
935758841, by Romic Environmental Technologies. The triple
washing event was witnessed by Ms. Susan Hugo, of The Alameda
County Health Services Agency.

On December 23, 1994, the concrete covering the underground

tanks was broken up in preparation for the excavation and
removal of the five underground storage tanks.

3732 Mt. Diablto Bivd. Suite 372 Lafayette, California 94549 (510} 284-1661 FAX (510) 284-1664



On December 26, 1994, the area over the top and sides of the
tanks was excavated in preparation for the tank removal.

On December 27, 1994, the tanks were rendered inert by
placing a specified amount of dry ice in each tank, about two'
hours prior to the tanks being removed. GASTECH readings
were taken to verify safe levels of chemical vapors and
oxygen. The tanks were pronounced safe for transportation,
the tanks were then loaded on trucks and transported for
disposal. Prior to loading, the tanks were inspected for
corrosion/holes, the results of the inspection were as %/
follows: Tank A: 1000 gallon steel tank, holes were noted at
top of tank, tank was badly rusted. Tank B: 1000 gallon .-
steel tank, holes were noted on the sides and ends of tank,
severely corroded. Tank C: 1000 gallon steel tank, no holes
were noted, tank was severely rusted. Tank D: 2000 gallon
steel tank, rusty, no holes were observed, Tank E: 1000
gallon steel tank, holes were cbserved on the sides and ends .
of tank. All piping that was unable to be removed was
permanently capped. The tanks and assoclated piping were
transported for disposal under manifest # 93618129, dated

12/27/94. The spoils pile of soil (approximately 120 cu
yards) was sampled 12/27/94, a four point composite was
sampled and transported to a certified laboratory for pre-
disposal analyses. 12\27\94, 1,100 gallons of groundwater
pumped from the tank excavation prior to taking soil samples,:
the water was transported and disposed of under manifest #
893730185,

12/28/94, An additional 600 gallons of groundwater was pumped
from the tank excavation in advance of taking soil samples
from the tank pit. The water was transported and disposed of
under manifest # 92740226, Ten (10) soil samples were taken
from the sidewalls of the tank excavation at a depth of four
feet ( just above the water table ). The soil sample
locations are identified on the soil sample site plan in



the EXHIBIT BECTION of this report. the soil samples were
taken with the use of 2" x 6" brass sample tubes covered at
each end with a Teflon material, plastic caps were then |
placed over the teflon material at each end of the sample
tube. The plastic caps were then taped to the brass sample
tube to seal the sample. The soil samples were then placed on
ice prior to delivery under Chain of Custody to a State of
California Certified Laboratory for Analyses. The soil
samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, as
Gasoline, Diesel, Kerosene, Stoddard Solvent, Motor 0il.
Benzene, Toluene, Total Xylenes and Ethyl Benzene. The

soil Samples were also analyzed for Acetone, Isopropanol,
MEK, MIBK and Sec Butanol and Halogenated Volatile Organics, .
using EPA Method 8010. The Laboratory Analyses Report on the
results of the sampling can be found in the EXHIBITS SBECTION
of this report. It should noted that the scoil sampling event
took place in the presence of Ms. Susan Hugo, Alameda County
Health Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health,
Hazardous Materials Division.

12/28/94, Upon completion of the soil sampling, the tank
excavation was backfilled with engineered imported backfill
material.

12/30/94, The surface of the tank excavation was restored
with a six inch concrete pad.

1\19\95, 161.54 tons of contaminated soil was transported for
disposal was transported under non-hazardous waste manifests'
to the McKittrick Waste Treatment Facility ( see |
documentation in EXHIBIT S8ECTION ). The project was
completed.

it should be noted that the five tanks that were removed in
December 1994, under permit from Alameda County Health
Services Agency, and The Emeryville Fire Department. The
tanks were removed in accordance with all the State, County
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and local regulations, the project was supervised and
witnessed by personnel of the local governmental agencies
involved. This site has now met all tank closure ;
requirements issued by The Alameda County Health Services
Agency.

|
Should you have any questions concerning this project please;
contact me at (510) 284-1661. '

HAG -AGUIAR, 6 INC.

E

A [‘ﬁl/;k Aiar ——
Brude Hageman

c¢: Mr. Frank Dewolf
Mr. Miles Benedict. MRE Commercial Real Estate
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CITY OF EMERYVILLE FIRE DEPARTMENT!
FIRE DEPARTMENT USE ONLY '

6303 HOLLIS STREET - - N
EMERYVILLE,CA.,94608 | Q4 — 12221243

(510) 596-3750 \ '\PERI"‘HT UIBER) ‘

Application Received ; !

APPLICATION AND PERMIT ‘
Date: I’Z/ 22/ Gl Signed: gd(/()

THIS APPLICATION 15 YOUR PERMIT WHEN FROPERLY FILLED OUT, Permit lssued:
SIGHED, VALIDATED AND FEES PAID. oate. (2/2 Zj Gl

ADDRESS:  (otd (o0 |dn|]is ST, l(EFD Fermit Tt,;pe{s)

see reverse
BLISINESS NAME : M J——Y\du% h’\eﬁ Expiration Date : .
conrict rerson . Pruce Hagemoncantud) G mosm FRm Dnus pAre
TELEFHONE WUMBER © 284 — [(of) | AL reEs oe] o 125 s’Q/_IQMK

MAKE CHECK P AYABLE TO THE CITY‘

OF EMERYYHLE.
DESCRIPTION OF QPERATION 5
JQ@M‘""‘Q o 5 ue FEES 4RE ESTABLISHED THRU THk

/Memor\ at Gdeo Hollis Sf( TeemKs  § CITY OF EMERYYILLE MASTER FEE

i

PA-€ “C,q 2 &le i) SCHEDULE ADOPTED JUNE 1, 1993.
COPY AVAILABLE ON REQUEST,
. |
_ !
[APPLICANT READ AND SIGN BELOW: | E;::ﬁfé‘gk;gtﬁ“gi ‘;w‘%wm

| CERTIFY THAT | HAYE READ THIS APPLICATION AND STATE THAT i
THE INFORMATION GIVEN 1S TRUE AND CORRECT. | AGREE 70 OCCUP ANCY TYPE:

COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL ORDINANCES AND STATE LAWS THAT '
RELATE TO THIS PERMIT. } HEREBY AUTHORIZE REPRESENTATIVES]  Coramercial [J Assembly L]
OF TRECITY TO ENTER UPON THE ABOYE MENTIONED PROPERTY TO]  Industrial Educatwnal [
YERIFY COMPLIANCE WITH THE CONDITIONS OF THIS PERMIT, AT Residential [T] H-class ]
ANY REASONABLE TIME. ‘

{J Buitding Owner — e u [
{7 Business Operator - %ﬁ D ATED  (gonrrdiy
Date of Application (2(/ 2 Aq

Other O seecify:

THIS PERNIT NUST BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION AT ALL TINES

[REYOCATIOM OF PERMIT]

THE CHIEF IS AUTHORIZED TO SUSPEMD/REYDKE A PERIMIT WHEN THE CHIEF HAS
DETERMIHED THAT SECTION 4.107, 1991 UFC HAS BEEN YIOLATED,

[POSTIMG OF PERMIT |

PERMIT(S) SHALL BE KEPT ON THE PREMISES DESIGNATED AT ALL TIMES AND
SHALL BE AYAILABLE FOR INSPECTION AT ANY TIME BY ANY PERSON(S) WHO
ARE AUTHORIZED B8Y THE CHIEF OF THE EMERYVILLE FIRE DEPARTMENT.

DATE TIRSPECTION NOTES/CODMMENTS INSPECTOR
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN g
*» % % Complete according to attached instructions % * #*
1. Business Name Rix Industries
Business Owner B.E. Otterson
2. Site Address 6460 Hollis Street
city Emeryville, CA zip _94608 Phone (510) 658-5275
3. Mailing Address 6460 Hollis Street
city Emeryville, CA zip _94608  phone (510) 658-5275
4. Land Owner Gloria and Frank DeWolf '
Casa De Emdeko Kailua-Kona
Address 75-5082 Alii Drive city, State _Hawaii zip 96740

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

Gloria and Frank DeWolf

U 2058 d

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested

rev 3/92
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6. Contractor ____
address _ 411 NORTH BUCHANAN CIRCLE, #2 :
city PACHECO, CA Phone (510) 674-8800
License Type __ A" ID# 477314
wEffective Jarwmry 1, 1992, Busincss and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime contractors to also hold
B S R TR e e e e e
7. Consultant HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC.
Address ' 3732 MT. DIABLO BLVD., STE 372
city LAFAYETTE, CA Phone  (510) 284-1661
8. Contact Person for Investigation
<ome  GARY AGUIAR, BRUCE HAGEMAN  pje1e PRINCIPAL ENGINEER, PRESIDENT
Phone __ (510} 284-1661
9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan 10
Length of piping being removed under this plan 150"
Total number of tanks at facility 10
10. State Registered Hazardous waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).
** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste
a) Product/Residual Siudge/Rinsate Transporter _
oo H & H ENVIRONMENTAL £pA I.D. No. CADO00477168
Hauler L@cense No. 0334 License Exp. Date |
Address 220 CHINA BASIN ,
city _ SAN FRANCISCO state A zip _ 94107
b) Product/Residual sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site |
Name ERg EAlzgﬁggmﬁgiﬁgf EPA I.D. No.CA0083165728
Address 220 CHINA BASIN
city SAN_FRANGISCO state _ CA_ Zip _ 94107
rev 3/92 -2 -

MINTER AND FAHY CONSTRUCTION MPANY




¢c) Tank and Pipin., Transporter

EPA I.D. No. _CAD000477168

Name _H & H ENVIRONMFNTAI
0334 License Exp. Date

Hauler License No.
220 CHINA BASIN

Address
city SAN FRANCISCO state _CA zip 24107
d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site
Name . N & H ENVIRONMENTAL £PA I.D. No. _CADO00477168
address 220 CHINA BASIN ‘
city SAN FRANCISCO state _CA _ Zip _94107

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name JEFE ROTH

Company HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC.

Address 3732 MI. DIABLO BLVD,, STE 372

city LAFAYETTE state ca_ zip 94549 phone (510) 254-1661

12. Laboratory
PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LAB, INC.

Name
address 1764 HOURET COURT

Ccity FREMONT State _CA zip 95035

#1708

State Certification No.

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yas [X] No [ T

DATA RETRIEVED FROM GROUNDWATER SAMPLES INDICATE MATERIAL

1f yes, describe.

FROM THE TANKS MIGRATED TO GROUNDWATER

rev 3/92
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pescribe methods to be used for rendering tan. inert

" DRY ICE (SQLID CARBON DIDXIDE)
5LBS PER 100 GALLONS OF TANK CAPACITY

14.

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated pipiég
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be

plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically reguire the use of
explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It
is the contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustible gas
meter on site to verify tank inertness. :

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to |
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History {tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples
GALLONS water, etc.)
TANK A-1000 TOTAL PETROLEUM FIVE 70 SIX FEET
TANK B-1000 | { UNKNOWN; BELIEVED TO HYDROCARBONS AS, FROM SIDEWALLS
TANK C-1000 |/ 8E CHLORINATED SOLVENT DIESEL OF TANK PITS
TANK D-1000 TPH AS KEROSENE JUST ABOVE :THE
TANK E-1000 TPH AS MINERAL SPIRITS SATURATED ZONH
TANK F-1000( DIESEL, SEC BUTANOL TPH AS GASOLINE
TANK H-1000| DIESEL BTEX
TANK J-1000| MINERAL SPIRITS HALOGENATED VOLATILE
TANK L-1000{ MINERAL SPIRITS ORGANICS
S METHYL ISOBUTYL ETHYL SILICATE
KETONE (MIBK) PURGABLE HALOCARBONY
TETRACHLOROETHENE
SEC BUTANOL
TANK K-5000 | UNKNOWN; BELIEVED TO
BE MINTERAL SPIRITS

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground water
-~

be present in the excavation. -

rev 3/92
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Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

..-"—-—-—-.._ . .
stockpiled Soil Sampling Plan

Volume
(Estimated)

COMPOSITE SOIL SAMPLE PER EVERY
500 CU YDS 50 CU YDS PER SPOILS PILE

stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used

for analyzing samples
The Tri-Regional Board recommended pipimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed. 3=

attached Table 2.

DHS, or Method
Detection
Limit

Contaminant EPa, DS, or Ot@er EPA, )
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysils
Method Number Method Number

TOTAL PETRO- 5030 801578020 1.0/.0050
LEUM FUEL ‘
WITH BTEX

DISTINCTION

MINERAL 3550 8015 1.0 mg/kg
SPIRITS

HALOGENATED 5030 8010 2% 5.0
VOLATILE
ORGANICS

INDUSTRIAL 3810 8015 MODIFIED 0.020
SOLVENTS SCAN

f.f’,’-/j‘..,@é‘,L4,.

A 4

77 ;{;{; [ A Tt

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rev 3/92
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Ssubmit Worker's Compensation Certificate copY
STATE FUND

18.

Name of Insurer

19. Subﬁit Plot Plan (See Instructions)

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. The report shall pe made on an Underground Storage Tank

Unauthorized Leak/Contamipation site Report form. (see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed

in item 22 of the instructions.

T declare that to the pest of my knowledge and belief the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

1 understand that information in addition to that provided above may be
needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this projecﬁ until

this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not cbtained.

1 understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational gafety and 'Health
Administration) regquirements concerning personnel health .and saféety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner OIr his agent and that this responsibility 'is not

chared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

accepted closure plan, I will Fontact

once I have received my stamped,
the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at ljeast three working days in

advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.

signature of contractor

Name (please type):

Signature

Date

signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please/%e) MILES BEMEDICT FOR FRANK DeWOF

Signature a>7;Q_1ff;§2%/iﬁz:féz/?""‘
Date 7/[;/5//7}/

[4

rev 3/92



INSTRUCTIONS

ceneral Instructions

Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and deposit mus£ be
submitted to this Department. -

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.

One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the constru#tion
site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landowner. :

Item Specific Instructions

2.

10.

15.

SITE ADDRESS

address at which closure is taking place.

EPA I.D. NO. under which the tanks will be manifested .
EPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of

Health Services, 916/324-~1781.

. CONTRACTOR

Prime contractor for the project.

STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS /FACILITIES

a) All residual liguids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

c) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.

d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.

TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING INFORMATION
Use History - This information is essential and must be accurate.
Tnclude tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and the

date when the tank was last used.
Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of
two feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at the

high water mark, etc.

rev 3/92 -7 =



16.

17.

a)

f) Frequency and ty

1)

rev 3/92

CHEMICAL METHODS oND_ASSOCIATED DETECTION LIMT

see attached Table 2.
s TH D SAFETY PLAN
2 site specific Health and safety plan must be submitted. We
advocate the site health and safety plan include the following items,
at a minimum: .

The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety

officer;

b) An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to appraise

employees of site health and safety hazards;

c) Identification of health and safety hazards of each work 'task.

Include potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical hazaxds;

d) For _each hazard, identify the action levels (contaminant

concentrations in air) or physical conditions which will trigger
changes. in work habits to ensure workers are not exposed to unsafe
chemical levels or physical conditions;

e) Description of the work habit changes triggered by the above action

1evels or physical conditions:

pes of air and personnel monitoring - along with
the environmental sampling techniques and instrumentation - to be
used to detect the above action levels. Include instrumentation
maintenance and calibration methods and frequencies;

g) Confined space entyy procedures (if applicable);

h) pDecontamination procedures;

Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and stockpiled
soil during and after work hours (e.g. barricades, caution tape,
fencing, trench plates, plastic sheeting, security guards, etc.);

j) spill containment/emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to include

emergency phone numbers, the 1ocation of the phone nearest the
site, and directions to the hospital nearest the site;

k) Documentation that all site workers have received the appropriate

OSHA approved trainings and participate in appropriate medical
surveillance per 29 CFR 1910.120; and

1) Page for employees to sign indicating they have read and will
comply with the site nealth and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and contractors
working in hazardous waste operations on site. A complete copy of
the site health and safety plan along with any gtandard operating
procedures shall be on site and accessible at all times.



b ]

NOTE: These requirements are excerpts from 2y Crr  rart
1910.120(b)(4), zardous Waste Operations an® Emergency Response;

Final Rule, Marcu 6, 1989. Safety plans of ce 1in underground tank
sites may need to meet the complete requirements of this Rule.

19. ;
ew of the facility at which

LO
The plan should consist of a scaled vi
lude the following

the tank(s) are located and should inc
information:

a) Scale;
b) North Arrow;
c) Property Lines;

d) Location of all Structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks

and piping to be removed and dispensers;

f) Streets;

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;

h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.);

i) Depth to ground water; and
4) All existing tanks and piping in addition to the ones being
pulled.

20. DEPOSIT
A deposit, payable to Alameda county for the amount indicated on

the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must
accompany the plans.

21. Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be
obtained in limited guantities from our office and from the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board {415/464-1255).
Larger quantities may be obtained directly from the State Water

Resources Control Board at (916) 739-2421.

22. TANK CLOSURE REPORT ‘
The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of the closure activities;

ings and piping conditions. Indicate tank

b) Description of tank, fitt
etc,:

size and former contents; note any corrosion, pitting, holes,

rev 3/92



c)

d)

)

g)
h)

i)

3)

rev 3/92

pescription .. the excavation itself. «clude the tank and
excavation depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered
within the  excavation, -a description of root ‘holes or: other
potential contaminant pathways, the depth to any observed ground
water, descriptions and locations of stained or odor-bearing soil,
and descriptions of any observed free product or sheen;

Description of sampling methods;

Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of tank
removal;

To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, 'nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping
locations. Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the Tank
Closure Plan under item 19;

Chain of custody records;
Copies of signed laboratory reports;

Copies of "ISDF to Generator" Manifests for all hazardous wastes
hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping, contaminated
soil, etec.); and

Tabulation of the volume and final destination of all non-
manifested contaminated soil hauled offsite.

- 10 -
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COMMr#DED MINIMUM

RECOMMy DED MINIMUM VERLFZLASSAF =

UNDERGROUND TANK LEAES

TABLE #2

VERIFICATION AN

‘SES FOR

I
HYDROCARBON LEAK

Unknown Fuel

Leaded Gas

Unleaded Gas
Diesel, Jet Fuel and
Kerosene

Fuel/Heating 0il

chlorinated Solvents

Non-chlorinated Solvents

waste and Used Oil.
or Unknown
(All analyses mast be

completed and submitted)

* If found, analyze for diben

Reference: Tri-Regional
Evaluation an
10 August 1990

poard Staff Recd
d Investigation o

SOIL ANALYSIS

TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID{3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E B260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 OR 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TOTAL LEAD AA

------ Optional======""
TEL DHS-LUFT

EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 or B240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPE AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID{3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260

CL HC 8010 or 8240
BTX&E g020 or 8240
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

0 &G 5520 D & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC 8010 or 8240

I e =

WATER ANALYSIS

TPH G GCFID(5030)

TPH D  GCFID(B3510)

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

TPH G GCFID(5030)

BTX&E 602 or 624

TOTAL LEAD AA

TEL ~  DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803
TPE G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TP D  GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, '624 or
8260
CL HC 601 Jr 624
BTXSE 602 or 624
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D  GCFID(3510)
BTXXE 602 or 624
TPH and BTX&E: 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D  GCFID(3510
0&G 5520C&F
BTX&E ‘602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or 624

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: Cd, ¢cr, Pb, In,

METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL
PCB*

PCP*

PNA

CREOSOTE

OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB
PCP
PNA
CREOSOTE

zofurans {(PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

mmendations for Preliminary
f Underground Tank Sites,

Ni



Tri-Regional Board staff Recommendations

10 August 1990

Preliminary UST Site 'vestigations

EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYEIS

OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods are
accepted by EPA or DHS, they also can be used.

For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for
volatile organics be used in preference to the 600 series because the

detection limits are lower and the QA/QC is better.

APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to be
used for all analyses on Table #2. TFor instance, seasonally, there
may be five different jet fuel mixtures to be considered.

To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free solvents
are to be used.

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G) and diesel (D)
ranges {volatile and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed and
characterized by GCFID with a fused capillary column and prepared by
EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for volatile hydro- carborns, or
extracted by sonication using 3550 methodology for extractable
hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to packed
columns; a packed column may be used as a vfirst cut" with “dirty"
samples or once the hydrocarbons have been characterized and proper

QA/QC is followed.

TETRAETHYI, LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required if total léad is
detected unless the determination is made that the total 1lead

concentration is geogenic (naturally occurring).

CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND
ETHYLBENZENE (BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and 8020
respectively, (or 8240) and in water, 601 and 602, respectively (or

624) .

OIL AND GREASE (0 & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain
hydrocarbons may be present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may
also be acceptable for 0 & G if proper standards are used. Shtandard
Methods" 17th Bdition, 1989, has changed the 503 series to 5520.

PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITS are infiluenced by matrix
problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the Practical
guantitation Reporting Limits:

S0OIL PPM WATER PPB

TPH G 1.0 50.0
TPH D 1.0 50.0
BTX&E 0.005 0.5
C &G 50.0 5,000.0



Tri-Regional Boar@ staff Recommendations LV Smm e e o -
preliminary UST Site 1vestigations

pased upon a Regional Board survey of pepartment of Health Services
certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of jaboratories with the exception of diesel fuel
in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits, shown by

the survey, are:

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
< 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)
< 5 ppm (19%) < 5 ppm (21%)
< 1 ppm (35%) < 1 ppm (60%)

When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not achievable,
an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the laboratory

data sheets.

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include the
laboratory's assessment of the condition of the samples on receipt
including temperature, suitable container type, air bubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etec. The sheets
are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for analysis,

and analyzed.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to the
standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any  unknown
complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the standards.
Recognizing that these mixtures may ke contrary to the standard, they
may not be readily identified; however, they are to be reported. At
the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the following information

is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention trime for the unknown peak(s) relative to the
reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma- togram(s},
the type of column used, initial temperature, temperature program
is C/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,

diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is not

necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the 1imit, standard,
or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater).

EPILOGUE

Major oil companies are being encouraged oOr required by the

ADDITIVES:
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to

reduce air emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL (ethyl
alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate gasolines to
inerease the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby decrease undesirable
emissions (about four percent with MTBE) . MTBE and ethanol are, for
practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal from the water column
will pe difficult. Other compounds are being added by the 0il c¢ompanies
for various purposes. The refinements for detection and analysis for all
of these additives are still being worked out. If you have any questions
about the methodology, please call your Regional Board representative.
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/1{. Submit Worker'm aspensation Certificate copy
Hame of Inaurer BLHIEE LD

19, Subélt Plot Plan (Sae rnaEructions)

20. Enclade Deposit (Seq Instrictions)

21, Report any leaks or contaminat{en to this ofrice vithia § days of
diacovery, The rcport shall he Hade on 4n Undorground Storage Tamk
Unauthoerlzed Lesk/Contamination S${te Raeport form. (see Instructions)

22, Submit & closure repott te thig affice within €0 days of the
tank rewoval, - Thix report must contain al) the information listed
in item 321 of the inyetruyctiond.

I declare that o tha best or gy knowledge and belief the statements and
informatien provided sbeve sre correct and true. -

I understand that inforwation {n addieien to that provided above mey be
needad {n ordar to obtain an approval from the Bepartment of
Efvironments) Nealth and that ne vork is te pegin on this project until
thisv plan {s spproved.

T Understand that any changas {n design, materials or equipment will veid
thie plan i¢ prior appreval is not obtained.

I understand chat a1l work performed during whis project vill be done in
compliancs with all applicsble OSHA (O¢cupatione) Safety and Health
Mazlinistration) requirementy concerning petsonnel health and safetyy I
understand that site and wavker sufety are aclely the responsibility of
the property owner or hig sgent and that this responsibility ls not
shared rnor asgumed by the County of Alanmeds.

Qnce 2 hive reveived my st ¢ 8ccepted ¢lasure plan, I will coatact
tRé projact Tasavdous Naterials Specialist at least thrye verkiag dayy in
sdvanae of site work te achedule the required inspections. *

Signature of cantraeebtfk:

Neme (pleasg “Cnter § Fahy Conetrustion Gomumny.. tamo .

John P, Fahy, gn. = )

Blgnature
Data APril

1954

Signature 6f £ite Owner or Operutof >

Nama (pleass type) Miles K. Benedict representing C. Frank DeWolf

Signature ES}J\(ﬁJ:bﬁﬂ;:gfg Q4ﬂdkﬂ£?u:%L .

Date Mav _10,.1994. )
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

{DIVISION OF HaH SHIP SERVICE CO., INC.)

-

220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: (415) 543-4835 FAX (415) 543-8265

1.

oW

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

A e Lt e ey P S T, T f——— W g — —

DECEMBER 30, 1994

H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to HAGEMAN & AGUIAR, INC.
that: o e e e e e e

The storage tank(s), size(s) 1 - 2,000 GALS. AND 4 - 1,000 GALS.

- o — —— et A i S T o SV D D S . S LS R Sy i b AR} B S S s

removed from the FRANEK DEWOLF

—— e ——— i —— T T i S T o P iy} . e 400 P S —— SO0R . o S T T

facility at 6460 HOLLIS STREET

g - — s g

EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

" ——— . — s ——— - —— et g S —— o L o —————— f— $ovp oo —

were transported to H & H Ship Sexrvice Company, 220 China:Basin sSt.
San Francisco, California 94107.

The following tank(s), H & H Job Number 15271

—— A Y S . i e Y S B (. e Y A Sty A SRS S S . kS A

have been steam cleaned, cut with approximately 2’ x 2’ holes,
rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.

Disposal site: SCHNITZER STEEL, OQAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

S o ———— — ——— o ——— A T ———— $4} T o —— - S W i VS P B s

The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable;for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable
regulatory and permit requirements.

Should you require further information, please call (415) 543-4835
or (415) 905-5510.

Very truly yours,

oownlle A ‘

Lourdes B. Lopez “
Operations Coordinator
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ate of Colifarnia—Enviranmental Protection Agency
Form Aporoved OMS No, 20500039 (Expires 9-30-74)

See Instructions on back of page 6.

Department of Toxic Substonces Controt
Sacramento. California

print or type.  Form designed for use on elife {12:piich} typewriter,
1. Generator's US EPA ID No.
im UNIFORM HAZARDOUS "

WASTE MANIFEST

QAD982038754

Information ir in the shaded oreas
is not requnred by Federal law.

Manifest Document Mo,

2] 9

2. Page 1

ot 1

3 ﬁwromr s Nome und Mailing Address

76-6287 Leone Street, Kailua-Kona, MI.
4. Ganerctor's Phone | 808 329"'979‘6

96740

) ”“““’“”““”“”“’“@3618129

B. State Generator's ID

uuirintéu

8, Transporter 1 Compony Name

H & H SHIP SERVICE COMPANY

6. US EPA 1D Number

[ClA| D00 4T T/1/16]8

C. Slme‘lmpom(sm -
D. chmporhr‘svl’!\m

428038 . .

R

7. Tronsporter 2 Compony Name

11

8, US EPA 1D Number

ws) 543-4835

E. Siuiefrumporm-’s ID

O A A

WOECI TR SERVICE Coibany

220 TERRY FRANCOIS/CHINA BASIN

10, US EPA ID Number

onstarabetagﬂs?nammr

‘:smﬁ E%w‘lth dry Jea for " !

Sk
;( i ;r Y e AN

SAN FRANCISCO, CA. 94107 lC| AJ_DLDl 0J_4| 7| TI 11116/ 8]
11. US DOT Description fincluding Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and D Number) .':.;‘camum:;;
WASTE EMPTY STORAGE TANKS
G NON~RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID 0, 0l 4 'Ii P
E
N 'WASTE EMPTY STORAGE TANK
R NON-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID 0! 0i 1T |'P
A
T <.
o]
R
d.
1 X hddiontt

¥ e t.r'msapcsr1:.%¢E

} .x~;€;«:§;-_ _,‘: B

'I5 Spmal Hom'.lllnq Imfruchom ond Addﬁnnal Information
JOB #15271
24 Hr, Emargency Contact:

H & H #(415) 543-4835
APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRATOR

JOB SITE: FRANK DEWOLF ‘
6460 Hollis Straet

Emaryville, California

If | am a lorge quantity generator,

threat to hymon health ond the environment; OR, rflamumllquomﬂ'ygener
waste management method thot is available to me and that | con afford.

16, GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby daclare thet the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified,
pocked, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according te applicoble imernational and national government reguiations,

{ certify that | have a progrem in place to reduce the volyme and toxicity of waste generared to the dagree | have determined to be
sconomically practicable ond thot | have selected the practicable method of ireatment, storage, ot disposal currently availoble to me which minimizas the present and future

r, | have mude a faith effart to minimize my woste generahon ond select the best

Printed/ Name

mm

Year

Day
1J_2|2J7|9|41

VOueDES B LOPEZ

| Koo

Y R
: 7. Tromsporter | Acknowledgemant of Receipt of Materiais
Printed/T D Yaa
;[ /vee{]FMMIE H. REESE m . Q—@‘f r«rﬁbl 2?"] glr‘
o 18, Tromporter 2 Acknowledgemant of Receipt of Materials '
Y [ Printed/Typed Nome Sig Morith Day Year
[]
: R
19, Discreponcy Indication Space
P
A
[
]
L
{ | 20. Foxility Gwnar or Operotor Certitication of receipt of hazardoys materials covered by this manifest except as noted in item 19. : .
: Printed /Typed Name .

R ENE NN W RS RN R s .« N VI S . ) s>

DTSC 802IA (9/93)
EPA 8700-—22

Morth Day Year -
(ZrzmiGbM

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

TS2E IENTS Tws TIAY YO FTSC WTHIA 20 DAYS.

P Inx TOTT cacramento, _A 95312
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Stute of Colifomie—Environmental Brotection Agency
Form Approved OMB No. 20500039 (Expirps 9-30-94)
Pleasa print or type.  Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) \,,

*oa- il

it

See Instructions on back of 'pge 6.

o |

S ey et e i b e T

Department of Touic Substances Contrc
' Socramento, California

|

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST

1. Generator’s US EPA 1D No,

Manifest Document No.

SRR ERELRER IR

- Information in the shoded areas
is not required by Federal law.

R gfgef}g;{;ﬁliﬁﬁme and Mailing Address

6468 HOLIE STR“T
RUAERYRTLLR, CA 94648 1435
. Genarator's Phone { 318/784 ThE?

{antocl - RRICR BASENAN

. Transporter 1 Company Mame

RGATC BRYIRONMRETAL YRCH

6. US EPA 1D Nu

mber

HEERKIL

§51216] 5|

1

. Transporter 2 Company Mome

8. US EPA ID Number

Lt gl

. Designated Facility Nome and Site Address

RONTC KNVIRONNRNTAL TRCA. .
78R} Ray Rond
Bagt Palo Aite, Ck 4303-11%%

10. US EPA 1B Nu

mber

FAID & 8 Y A5(216]57

. US DOT Description (including Froper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and 1D Numbet)

12. Con

13, Total 14, Unit

b.

- aEsbusSAia Em e

No. Type Quantity Wi/ Vol
Wasto PLAKSARIR LYQUTDS, R.0.5. '
3 pNteay P
[IBOPHOPYY RLCOWOL, WETAYS. KTHYY. XETOWR) < TIT D612 @ ;

WO~PpOMZmMG

P "R T B ot it oteo
P3N DEIO DRde PRDT P

W "

74 UR. WNERGERCY RRSPONGE NUNHRR:

(510) 28Y <144 /.

1

O~

. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: | heraby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully ond accurately described above by propor
pucked, marked, and lobeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and national govemment regulations.

If [ am a large quontity generator, | certify that 1 have a program in place to reduce the volume and !oxic'ify of waste gencroted to the degreei) bove determined to be
aconomically practicable and thot | hove selected the practicable methad of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the present and future
threat to human health and the environment; OR, if | am o smoll quantity generator, | hove made a good faﬂh effort to minimize my waste generation and selecf the best

|pp|ng hame and are classified,

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852.7550

waste manog t method that is available to me and that | can afford, | !
Printed/Typed Nams Signeh / Morth Day
v R LS ¢ AR R et il lﬁlﬁlalq lq
; 17. Lransporter 1 Atknowledgement of Receipt of Materials A% ~
A Primefd/Typed Name Signa s Month Year
Sy, K /e ) |
s | 30, B b e Oadad _ AAMA )10 13 IQ | G.14
o [ 18f Yran _Qoriir 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials : v 7 i 7
T Printad /Typed Mame Signature Month | Day Yeor
€
H o
19. Discrapancy Indication Space
F
A
c
I
H |
t L 20. Facility Owner or Operator Certification of receipt of hazordous maoterials covered by this monifest except s noted in ltem 19, :
$ Printed /Typed Nome Signature Month Day Year

DISC 8022A (%/93}
EPA B8700—22

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

Yellow: GENERATOR RETAINS
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- A
State of Colifornio—Envi ! Pratection A o
Form Appi‘:\::inOM!l 'SL";Z‘%W (Expires gf:;’gw) See Instructions on back of page 6. Depuriment of Toxic Substances Confre!
Plocsa print o type,  Form designad for use on elite (12:pitch) typewriter, N ”x ) Sacramento, Californio
1. Generator's U, No. nif ument No, 2. Pa Inf ion in th ided
' T UNIFORM HAZNARDSOUS ator's US EPA 1D No Manitest Document N ge 1 :5 :;:n.::;?mr; b; sFI;c;e:ulsz
WASTE MANIFEST ¢l Al Do 8l 21 0L31 8l 7154 1l 8l 1 of y | .
3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address ‘
FRANK DEWOLF
ﬁ 16-6287 {aeone Street, Kallua-Kona, HI. 86740 o
S| | | 4 cemerotorsphone (808 329-9796
5. Transporter 1 Company Name 5 6. US EPA 1D Number
: H & H SHIP SERVICE COMPANY lcialplojolai7i7]1l1lela
E 7. Tramporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number
. S O O O O A
9. Designated Facility Mome and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number
S H & H SHIP SERVICE COMPANY R
-0 220 TERRY FRANCOIS/CHINA BASIN
k SAN FRANCISCO, CA. 94107 |IClA[D|O|0l4]7]7]1]1!6]8
o) - ¥1. US DOT Description {including Proper Shipping Nams, Hozard Closs, and 10 Number) 1N2o Comuir;;r;e g;;::;l t:,' /"\J’,gilii
= WASTE FMPTY STORAGF TANKS ) ‘
3|6 | NON-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID 0,0,4| T Ploj4 0070 P
S E L -
SN | WaASTE EMPTY STORAGE TANK :
lg‘ R NON-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID 0,0, 1T IP 0,2,040¢0 P
g A 7] il .
T €,
2o
"‘ . NENEEEEN
L
E d.
i
(o]
I
% ;’,Awolmmgormmﬂdsumdm R e . i W E Hove Ry
2la EMPTY 1,000 galipn M?{ ;. e W L U
& % on storaje tafiks (ast. Gant e
| | [“Tpnks 4 with dry fee fo o e e o e
.2 ::EM A Eibﬁh":nggﬂ . -\_,u\i' ," yﬁ . ..;-‘:' ; ‘.; = ye V_g 5 _ : T ; o % x :%%%ég _'%“,
cz) 15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information
': JOB #15271 . JOB SITE: FRANK DEWOLF
z 24 Hr. Emargency Contact: H & H #(415) 543-4835 6480 Hollis Street
:x: APPROPRIATF PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRATOR Emaryville, California
l_, 16. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping nome and are classified,
E pocked, marked, and labeled, and are in alf respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and national government regulations,
(¥
__,\ t 1 am o large quantity gensrator, | certify that | have o program if place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined to be
= economically practicable and that { have selected the practicable method of treatment, sterage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the presen ond future
l% threat to human health and the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity generator, | have made o good faith effort o minimize my waste generation and select the best
waite manogement method thot is avgilable to me and that | can afford.
5 Printed/Typed Nome / Signatyre” ™, . Month Day Year
S5V S - S Al - t]2/2]7/914
z ; 17. Trafuporter 1 Acknowledgement of Recaipt of Materials T N
5] & [Pimed/eed'tWATE M, REESE 5‘@"’ . &l@/-"" % 2" 8T a
Els T e e : ‘
% ; 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgsment of Receipt of Materials T
l"u % | Printed/Typed Nome Sigmvnz Month Day Year
wl E
Ol » | I | I l
uw 19. Discrepancy Indication Space '
2| el
V| A
C
lZ !
: 20. Facility Ownar or Operator Certification of receipt ot hazardeus materials covered by this monifest except as noted in ltem 19.
; Printed/Typed Nome Signature Month Day Year
l N I Y I e
DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE, .
l DTSC BO22A (9/93) Yellow: GENERATOR{
EPA 8700—22

N
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State of Californio—Envi rtal Protection Agency R ,
Form Approved OMB No. 20500039 (Expires 9-30-94) See Instructions on back of page 6. Deportment of Toxic Substances Contro
Plecte print of typs,  Form dasigned for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter. . Sacramenio, California

-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA,

DO-APIMZMEO

{ J
e o vy ?I . “ ‘H -CALHOO-BSZJ 50 -

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPiLL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENT

f

Information in the thaded areas
is not required by Federal law.

1. Genergtor's US EPA {D No. Manifest Document No. 2, Page 1

ol

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS

waste manrest [ ADGZZ02BTIEHIH O 29 b

Genarator's Name and Mailing Address
v NI ES, _—

PHEeO FoLLlS, STREEN |
. Gormrars phowe GIOILSG 5275 EMERIVILLE | (A 4602 |

5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number B
WASTE Ol REcveey (ADCOPEELS ) B8
7. Transporter 2 Company Nome 8. US EPA ID Number

S A I O

. DeﬁqndaF ility N‘GF‘.‘ 5'. ‘::N }’6: 1 S(ile ID Number
g’%&'{ () H’?&JLI ISR O LOK &4
ANCO L CA G022 AL OOCOHES T

tainers 13. Total
HNo. Type Quantity

11. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Nome, Hazard Class, and 1D Number)

SGFD OTC = NON RIS

g AU WASTE LD v LT poe0 0

b

i5. io! Handling lgs!m:hom and Additio

A IR PILOTECTIVE. £6A | PRARATT
D dk Ve e Y SI0 SRS 0150
Eadl~# 2-7 )

14, GENERATOR’'S CERTIFICATION; | hereby declare that the contents of the consig ¢ are fully and accurately described above by praper shipping name and are dlassified,

¥

pocked, marked, and lobelod, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according 1o opplicable federal, state and international laws.

¥ | am o lorge quanfity generator, | certify that | have o progrom in place to reduce the volume and foxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined to ke
economically practicable and that | have selected the practicabls method of frectment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the present and future
threat to human health and the environment; OR, if | am & smo!l quantity generater, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste generation and select the best
waste management method that is available to ma and thot | can afferd. [l !

Prinhd/pped Name , 5 ) Signature j ; ,-" ‘ ’Z)u( ,-?eqr /
_/:‘:7‘_"(' o, 2 M"’/ ‘ = o SN i 4 ,’*-[_;_, A Akl Ereee IM}_“ZT t K"‘ - ’

AMARCTVZ = |

17. Tronsporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials il o ra i

Printed /Ty, d Name - s‘é],?ﬂo P . 4_/‘ N Ao Bay .
I AR, i) A ARV A
18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Recsipt of Materials 7 YL : }

Printed /Typed Name Signature Month Day Yeor

2 I

19. Discrepancy Indication Space

.

20, Facility Owner or Oparator Cerfification of receipt of hazardous materiols coverad by this monifest except as noted in tem_19.

o ol o= (Y I

Printed/Typed Name Signature Morth Day Year

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

'

DTSC 80224 (7/92) ‘
EPA 8700—22 Yeliow: 'GEMNERATOR RETAINS



McKittrick Waste Treatment Site

January 23, 1995

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.
3732 Mt. Diablo Blvd.
Lafayette, Ca. 94549

Attn: Bruce Hageman

RE: Rix Industries
UST Regulated Soil

Dear Customer,

We at McKittrick Waste Treatment Site (MWTS) would like to take this time to thank
you for your interest in our services. After reviewing the information provided during
profiling, we have determined the waste stream identified above meets the acceptance
criteria as outlined in our facility permits.

Please reference the following profile number: 195-44BC, on each non-hazardous
manifest. The price for bio-remediation/ reuse/ recycle will be $25.00 per ton.

In the event that the waste weighs less than 1800 Ibs. per cubic yard the price for
disposal will be $32.00 per cubic yard. MWTS has $200.00 minimum charge per waste
stream.

This price will remain firm for 30 days from the above date. All payments due within 30
days.

If you have any questions regarding this agreement, please feel free to contact me

Thank yo

eith A. Dre

56633 Hwy 58 West « McKittnck, Califomia 93251 «B05/762-7366 » Fax 805/762-7696
a subsidary of Santfill of California, Inc.
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NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

APPROVAL /PROFILE NUMBER 195-44-BC

Generator Information

Name Rix Industries

Address 6460 Hollis Street

C:ty.Sme,Zip Emeryvﬂ]e/CA 94710

Signatyre of Authorized Agu@«q e‘:ék.@ Gorreee

Phone_(510) 284-1661 - Date 1/11/94

Ihe above slgned penerator certifics that the waste, as described, is 100% Non-Hezardous,

Waste To Be Disposed

Generating Location 0460 Hollis Street, Emeryville, CA

Quanity BBLS./GLS. ___ 120 YARDS TONS
Transporter Information
Name__ Trident Trucking Company

Address 23422 Clawiter Road

City, State, Zip___ Hayward, CA- 94545

Phone_ (510, 783-2881

Simmm%ww WZW Dae /— /¥ - % &

P4
Disposal Facllity Information
McKiurick Waste Treatmens Site Ph__ l’) ;
56533 Highway 58 West
McKitirick, Ca, 932351 Tons 88\ 8 LI’

Saaaune N QMV\/» e 1-19- 45

EPAM CAD 9€00 3483 |



This Is 1o centity that the following described commodity ighed ed dw EIGHMAI\STER CEE‘I'!FICATE‘ th ficate, wh ed authority of bed by Chapt ;" }‘ .
Is o cartity that the following described com was weighed, measured, or countsd by a weighmaster, whose signature s on this centificate, wha is 2 recognized ority of accuracy, as prescri pler < H -
7 {commencing with section 12700} of Division 5 of the Catifomia Business and Professions Code, administered by the Diviston of Measurement Standards of the Califomia Depariment of?ood and Agncutture. / ;I _:' BILLING INFORMATION

WEIGHMASTER-» McKITTRICK WASTE TREATMENT SITE — A subsidiary of Sanifill, Inc. .
56533 HWY. 58 WEST = McKittrick, CA 93251

[N

A5 =

|

"ACCEPTANCE NO.

“CLASS Il SITE" ) .
(805) 762-7366 ke 938828 INVOICE: 0 HAULER E’(‘GEN-EH“TO}?
WEIGHING LOCATION: : — M- i
If Waste Is Weighed it is 100%Nonhazardous o H¢ X35 £~
HIGHWAY 58, /, MILE WEST OF HIGHWAY 33 sross ./ ) — WASH OUT: @3 EACH
McKITTRICK, CALIFORNIA B Sy f b d ML COST PER TON: §
TaRE . 4 DEPUTY —
DATE TIME WEIGHT IN LBS i SRR SN : : TOTAL COST: §
- /24 /¢ DEPUTY (F DIFFERENT FROM GROSS ABOVE) SAMPLE SCREENING INFORMATION
{19295 02205 em il 1b GROSS 9 ’// / i
. - WEIGHED FOR/ SELLER £ [ S i L e

G A1 005 03036 P Kt U E‘ TARE I o COLOR Lt A SU!TFIDES

Ly Ry NET | DELVEREDTO/BUYER E ; P ;"_ CYANIDES _! h ‘

AC N i e -_,7{-(2,_,- RS o ’ /
&ra 3 1 rons { Zn ~ et pH 7 LAYERS
et b M/ FREE LIQUID
VEHICLE LIC. NOS, TRAILER LIC. TRAILER LIC. v COMMODITY . ‘ UNITS’ i BA/NO. / FLASH PT.
e . £ dd [ v j“, f‘f.'
- iy ; : OTHER
Jhe 2l el b | o 0T R T LY
CARRIER i d Flen FEE: OPD O CHG $
b, . ‘é R
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SIGNATURE 5 G

This is to certify that the fellowing described Tosmodity wss seasured, or countad

by a weighmaster, whose sigrature is on this certificate, who 15 a recognized authority

of accuracy, as prescribed by Chapler 7 {cokmsncing with section §2700) of division §

of the Califernia Business and Professions Code, adaintsterad by the Division of Heasureaent
Standards of the California Department of Food and Agriculiure.
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NON-RAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

APPROVAL /PROFILE NUMBER 195-44-BC

Generator Information

Name Rix Industries

Address 6460 Hollis Street

Cnty.Sme Zip Emeryville,CA 94710 ,

Signature of Authorized Agmm

7 7
Phone_ (510) 284-1661 pae 01711794
Ihe above signed generator certifics that the waste, as described, is 100% Non-Hagardous.

Waste To Be Disposed

Tym Soil
Genenating Location 0460 Hollis Street, Emeryville, CA

Quanity BBLS./GLS, 120 YARDS TONS
Transporter Information
Name Trident Trucking Company

Address 23422 Clawiter Road

City, State, Zip Hayward, CA- 94545

Phone (510) 783-2881

Signature /4’72/'“"7 %L/ Pate__ A=+ F -y

s o/?fﬂ;‘f ///U‘?’(’%’/m/

Disposal Facillty Information

McKittrick Waste Treatment Site Ph 7 ,
56533 Highway 58 West

MeKittrick, Ca. 93751 Tons 9*6' 89

75 e Porigan £ ;
Signature Date (¢ / /9 / g5

EPA¥ CAD 40, 3493 |
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WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE R
Thisks to that the lollowing described commixity was weighad, measured, or counted whose is on this certficate, who is 2 fecognized authorty of couracy. ‘
(mmﬁﬁgwmmm1m)mumsdmmﬂm Bl.rsm&sand!g;)lmlgwe a%mng::edbyﬂ:w ofo::leusucram S!and:r'g:olmecglﬂo;nbepa n | of oodmdkgriwhyma BILLING INFORMATION
WEIGHMASTER + McKITTRICK WASTE TREATMENT SITE -— A subsidiary of Sanifilt, Inc. / ] }.- 7 / / /
S6533 HWY. S8 WEST + McKittrick, CA 83281 . . . MO ACGEFTANGE NO. =
(B03) 762-7366 i INVOICE: O HAULER O GENEFIAT%
WEIGHING LOCATION: R R 72
If Waste Is Weighed it is 100%Nonhazardous o7 - =2
HIGHWAY 58, ¥/, MILE WEST OF HIGHWAY 33 gross ' ) — WASHOUT: @s EACH
McKITTRICK, CALIFORNIA SRS ¢ N L COST PER TON: §
TARE - : DEPUTY .
:1% N r L , TOTAL COST: $
DATE e WEIGHTIN 1LBS. = DE-PUTY (IF DIFFERENT FROM GROSS ABOVE)
e e - ! " 3 P FORMATION
L1595 024 re ST 1b Gmss A / O SAMPLE SCREENING INFO
WEIGHED FOFIISELLEH i e . -
O TARE o . Vi . COLCR —_— . SULFIDES . L
U195 D332 Fa 23240 1 st S o i S
PN NeT | peuverep To/BlvER e ] S a CYANIDES _\ :
DU /a3y R S R R e 7 /
7 iz TOPS' F"Vl;'ﬁ — ¢ pH LAYERS
95 1 o TP W FREE LIQUID
VEHICLE LIC. NOS. TRAILER LIC. TRAILER LIC. "~ cOMMODITY . .-” . UNITS, .. B/ NO. FLASH PT.
3 Tynrq Tz
/{gp%gfmﬁj’ \ : { 0‘ =2 -.3‘) 1 A f‘" OTHER
CARRIER . i FEE: O PD [ CHG $
A SN . F

- ,,( -2‘

S o 2 S SR WP Y P e

e




PECTE s OLALS /95 VHCKETY MY g L1
FIMfze 1Gxl22ald%

UR Tl Lo Wy A i Rl I ol ER MO T o R O W T o el R B

-

*

BHHID Higghwaey D8 Wesl
Mok dttricks Go a0
FANDF ILE FPUHUNI g CHla AT A BUG PHDE . (800 2on--" 384

GEMNEIEI0R:  REX THDUSTRIE. LUl Ol g il FHow AL 00
GLILHRCE = SHLEF TOEYS ¢ HHG LYY ERS # L. 0
IO LR 2 Attty Cridd FNTE w rlEG BEHELES O

MEN LFIZGTHE  NO R N S A SR R

Pl P

COMPMODTTY s R S/0EGL

Prafi,
CELL L IR
VIN#s  HOLOM

-F

ORI T T R e e e s e e et e e e

ACCTH: 5030823 Hf iNlJl MHN FYSLL L e EHL

VE TYPEe  ENDDURF N A TR TS K A I S R

FHTOTYPE e CHARGE

H T e e oam == g
*-\-1—_.-.-—--4-

bt e s 9 CFi P Uy P e
Cli(# e
gk

fLL55F

LGEODBS GUALE g BOOIO
T A S924.0

HET POUNDS HOPBO
NET TG s 2. YOO

C/“"'—_——*

S TGNATUIRE /md% b C A

W TOHMAS TER s _j;_ /\t s \J\(,Lb/

Thu is to certify that the following described cosmodily was measured, or counted

by a waighmaster, whose signature is on this certificate, who is a recognized authority

of accuracy, as prescribed by Chapter 7 {coeaencing with section 12700} of division §

of the California Business and Professions Code, adeinistered by the Rivision of Heasuresen!
Standards of the California Departsent of Food and Agriculture,

FREFARED BYs: KPP
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NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

APPROVAL /PROFILE NUMBER __ 195-44-BC

Generator Information

Name Rix Industries

Address 6460 Hollis Stzeet

City, s:m, Zip Emeryville,CA 94710 ,

Signature of Authorized Agc@aq ‘7%/5«

Phom_(BIO) 284-1661 "’él/ll/94

€ ¢ ed penerator ifies that the waste, as described, is 100% Non-H dous

Waste To Be Disposed

Type Soil
Generating Location 0460 HOllis Street, Emeryville, CA

Quanity BBLS./GLS. 120 YARDS TONS
Transporter Information
Name Trident Trucking Company

Address 23422 Clawiter Road

City, State, Zip Hayward, CA 94545
Phone_ (510y 783-2881

Signature 777_/' J ,":4’7(/1?%-"“ Date__ /- /- 9N

Disposal Facility Information
McKittrick Waste Treatmen: Site- Ph l7

56533 Highway 58 Wesi
rons A0 1 09

MceKittrick, Ca. 912
RS SN I
v {

EPA#& CAD 9000 3483
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This is to certify that the following described comsodity was measured, or counted

by a weighaaster, whose signature is on this certificate, who 15 a recognized autherity
of accuracy, as prescribed by Chepter 7 (cosmencing with section 12700} of divigion §
of the [alifornia Business and Prefessions Code, adainistered bv the Division of Measuressnt
Standards of the California Depariment of Food and Agricul ture.
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WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE
Thrslstooemfymaxmefdlowmgdesaﬂ:edmmoﬁty was weighad, measured, or counted by a wei master, whose st s on this certificate, who is 2 recognized authority of accura , as prescribed by Chapler
7 {commencing with section 12700) of Division 5 of the Califormia Business and Prof monsbgode a%'mmsrered by the ggrsm of Megsurement Standars of the Califomaa Depanmem o0d and Agﬁanbu); BILLING INFORMATION

WEIGHMASTER » McKITTRICK WASTE TREATMENT SITE
56533 HWY. 58 WEST « McKittrick, CA 93251

{805) 762-7366

— A subsidiary of SanHill, inc,
"CLASS Il SITE"

k2 038837

WEIGHING LOCATION:

If Waste Is Weighed it is 100%Nonhazardous

/C - L/JJ{!//C—'

ACCEPTANCE NO.

INVOICE: O HAULER [ GENERATOR

o }LN \27‘)‘/%/3\

@s

WASH OUT: EACH

COSTPERTON: $

TOTALCOST: $

SAMPLE SCREENING INFORMATION

T

COLOR ~~—/4 f \ SULFIDES’ ______
CYANIDES /1 '/ s ’?’"

pH ; " tAvERs /

FREE LIGUID
FLASH PT.
OTHER

HIGHWAY 58, '/, MILE WEST OF HIGHWAY 33 GROSSH ™~ }..t \]
McKITTRICK, CALIFORNIA i A 5 O J“
BY /. e ?\[ N v
all ne il S 0T A DEFUE{IFD]FFEHENTFHOMGROSSABOVE)
D8709098 JEI5T Pn 240 1 aRoSS S A SO
wsnensommseusn
OLI5033 DEIZE P 2150 b TREL TN “7>’7 /% =
NET EEDTOIBU?EFI ' / _ / {' i
Li!:)K(} A T ~_/' il S S
STAW > TONS KDRNE’
. AEIEY
::Qf-—f'd“\ WZM————
VEHICLE LIC. NOS, TRAILER LIC. TRALER LIC. commo:frrv ~/ » UNITS | ;i BRYNO.
P il . t: il Lo '; R oy P j )ﬁ.—-" :f ,’I\_// fTT
//9«2067%2, "‘f’Tf } (/”’L/”-/(ﬁ A ;i “'b! R v
CARRIER L FEE: O PD O CHG §
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e i e e b L,
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T r.
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P L
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NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

APPROVAL /PROFILE NUMBER ______ 195-44-BC

Generator Information

Name Rix Industries

Address 6460 Hollis SEeet

City, Staie, Zip Emeryville,,CA 94710

Signature of Authorized Ag
Phone_(510) 284-1661 ~ ' ..

1/11/94

e ¢ ed peneralor ifies that the waste, as described, is 100% Non-H.

Waste To Be Disposed
Genesating Location 0460 Hollis Street, Emeryville, CA

Quanity BBLS./GLS. 120 YARDS TONS
Transporter Information
Name Trident Trucking Company

Address 23422 Clawiter Road

City, State, Zip Hayward, CA 94545
Phone_ (51 3-2881,
M@Z"M Date. |7} -5
Disposal Facility quomaauon
McKitrick Waste Treatment Site Ph_ q :
i, ‘3”3“:“’“‘ R 58

(805} 762-73
Siomaue pae /10 0D
U ! T

EPA CAD T00C 3483



WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE
This 15 to certify ¥ral the-following described commodity was weighed, measured; orcounted by a-weighmaster, whosesn%wlure 15 on this certihicate, whois a recognized authority of accuracy, as prescribed by Chapter
7 {commencing with section 12700} of Division § of the Califomia Business and 'Prolessions e, admmstered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the Califomia Department of vod and Agricultuse.

BILLING INFORMATION

WEIGHMASTER » McKITTRICK WASTE TREATMENT SITE — A subsidiary of Sanifill, Inc.
56533 L »
HWY. 58 WEST + McKittrick, CA 93251 “CLASS Il SITE" P’ég 838338

(‘: L.i’f ;e "“‘
ACCEPTANCE NO.7_ ! Sl R ISP,

- (805) 762-7366 INVOIGE: | D) HALLER cn GENERATOFI
WEIGHING LOCATION: i .. :
It Waste Is Weighed it is 100% Nonhazardous ol 7 A
HIGHWAY 58, '/, MILE WEST OF HIGHWAY 33 GROSF 1 4 ‘- /p 5 WASH OUT: es EACH
McKITTRICK, CALIFORNIA AR PR N B N N Lo COST PERTON: §
TARE /7 PO DEPUTY O/
BY ., T } ‘5 TOTAL COST: §
DATE TIME WEISHT INLES. Lo d 2y , g E/’(—'—:F — —
V. P f j 7 ; / LEELP (F OFFERENT FROM GROSS AROVE) ' SAMPLE SCREENING INFORMATION
lj i l:fl LL s o] I3 }.f"{‘& 1 b BROSS
WEIGHED Foms&u.sn } Y ) o
N as nEaTe o Cseu 1h e | cown_____,_sumoes —
Lan 0t e 2eelD 1h :
Maesd o e st TR . NET DEUVERED IBUZE - i _ % s CYANIDES_,_LL’,:
L{C ftpij’ "‘:1 £ j[_f(‘ A {;," e \__‘_ Ll':__, —-'-;" - ,
= T°N5( Dmveéé pH 7 LAYERS..|
‘ D5 Y 7 ’(,W ;K{..\ i BT FREE LIQUID
VEHICLE LIC. NOS. TRAILER LIC. TRAILER LIC. L COMMODITY [ Py sy B/L/ NO. FLASH PT.
9 9 ,: « ;,r X FL} w ;- -"—:’ .‘::— (e k}&;{/:}j&! r‘;—/}e’i OTHER
A=3 7L PN S04/ ] WAV
CARRIER ] LU U B FEE: O PD™ " (J CHG $




DATES OL/L9/9% FRGKED W0, ALK
Tk 1823404,

gt B it bwr o B Rl g3 Woaon b b e oo mse g,

-

Ga533 Highway 53 West,
et ek, G SO
LArDE T, PHONE COE ) Pt 00 RIS U CBOS 2280 - 2366

GETIIE Sy 1eTX TrdpbS T LD Ol e THEIE 4 L )
TN W NN B LTI S I fE (N N TS 1w £30
ISR EET I NN (R S TR AR S R IR O WS G

FIO LS THe N FRET LT .

FLimsiy oy

*x T3
4

VUMD LTY s BEHD B 0ERSL

[ W (-
CENL LG 1A
Ve PR

e e L D T 1 o T OO,

LT BOJ0Ed RIS TR IR R LA T TR N A AT N T i
|
!
1
[]

3
'
VEND YYEE e lEedbuie N R A RN VR AR T LI A I SN
]
1

N A B I T W RS TRV R NI £ R0 i MG LI f

CICH g
.y

SLEF g

LRSS SE0ag FLPEO
IEEING 2 A&HOO

HET FOlDS s a5 a0
M TONS s HEB00

€ ax

CPREFPERET BY: kP

S IGNOTUNLG

- .

This is to certify that the following described cnne‘dlty wag aeasured, or counted

by a weighaaster, whose signature is on this certificate, who is 2 recognized authority

of accuracy, as prescribed by Chapter 7 (commencing with section 12700) of division 5

of the California Business and Professions Code, administered by the Division of feasurement .
Standards of the California Departeent of Food and dqricultura,
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NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

APPROVAL /PROFILE NUMBER 195-44-BC

Generator Information

Name Rix Industries

Address 6460 Hollis Street

City, State, Zip Emeryville CA 94710

Signature of Authorized Age@n—q ﬁééazm

Pione_(510) 284-1661 Date 1/11/94

Ihe above signed generator certifies that the waste, as described, is 100% Non-Hazardous.

Waste To Be Disposed

Type Soil
Generating Location 0460 Hollis Street, Emeryville, CA

Quanity BBLS./GLS. 120 YARDS TONS
Transpotver Information
Name Trident Trucking Company

Address 23422 Clawiter Road

City, State, Zip Hayward, CA 94545

Phone_(510y  783-2881

Signature / D beqia 5 5162.»%; Date___ (/T -Ps
Disposal Facllity Information
shg?‘fjlgc:h Waste Treatment Site Ph r7
33 Hi 58 W
;\éfoc?h;gck.w(:? 93125 lﬁ‘ ) Tons__gQ /I 09\
) 762~ Jﬁé\ .. - '
Signature - ULL {k Q Yy l/(./_a/_:,, e Datq/@i(\,‘/\ \q ,] Cf,"_)-

EPR¥ CAD qC00 3683
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This is to certify that the following described cosscdity waz seasured, or counted

by a weighsaster, whose signature is en this cerfificate, who ic 2 recognized authority

of accuracy, 2s prescribed by Chapter 7 (commencing with section 12700} of division §

of the Califernia Business and Professions Code, admimistered bv the Bivision of Heasuresent
Standards of the Califormia Departeent of Food and Agriculture.
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. ) . . WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE .
This s to certify that the following described commodity was weighed, measured, or counted by a weghmaster, whose signature is on this certilicate, who is a recognized authority of accuracy, as preseribed by Chapter

7 (commencing with secfion 12700} of Division 5 of the Califomia Business and Professions Gode, agministered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the Califomia Depariment of Food and Agricaiure, BILLING INFORMATION
WEIGHMASTER ¢ McKITTRICK WASTE TREATMENT SiTE — A subsidiary of Sanifili, Inc. iy . ¢ Fi Ny
: : 56533 HWY. 58 WEST » MoKittrick, CA 83261, o oo 30 938829 socerranceno. /143 4/ : )
{805) 7627366 ¥ - INVOICE: O3 HAULEFYE‘L\GEN?;TTOH
WEIGHING LOCATION: . . .
If Waste Is Weighed it is 100%Nonhazardous A #9561
HIGHWAY 58, /, MILE WEST OF HIGHWAY 33 gross {1/ ‘ WASH OUT: @s EACH
McKITTRICK, CALIFORNIA LA N L{f AN %’\ COSTPERTON: §
TARE, if y |, W A E{UW 1 .
DATE TIME WEIGHT IN LBS. S { 1 i { 1&&0 UL "!; T ErOm GROSS TOTALCOST: 3
o e o . \_/}L’l He 7L —F 7‘ g“\{;] 7‘ FROMGROSS ABOVE) SAMPLE SCREENING INFORMATION
GL153% GREOD P JERED b AN paee Pttt T AR . - "Z;,} 7y e
TUE RO Cupn WEIGHEDFOR/SELER [ . _i, coort I} sutripes /™
L IS T e R R I SRV RV TY A . 0% e
— NET | DELIVERED TO/BUYER ;s vy . 4 ) { CYANIDES : -
LI () L] i} /bl}f/” A AR A e t/,i f/ - UL s 0
. : AL > L Tons Pt - pH LAYERS
o~ } g 8 ,_.)":7;_2”/ /-;ji‘m_,__ S FREE LIQUID
| VEHICLE LIC. NOS. TRAILER LIC. TRAILERLIC. | .— * COMMODITY - UNMSY 8/ NO. , ELASH PT.
T P . T IRy -~ B 14
- ;‘)/(f/ ‘.{ L( //)_\SK '.)j”’L i /'L’f /H OTHER
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NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

APPROVAL /PROFILE NUMBER 195-44-BC

Generator Information

Name Rix Industries

Address 6460 Hollis S_t_reet

City, State, Zip Emeryville,,CA 94710 ,

Signature of Authorized Age
Phone_(510) 284-1661 ~ pu.

l 1/11/94

€ ed penerator les that the waste, as described, is 100% Non-H ous.

Waste To Be Disposed
Generating Location 0460 Hollis Street, Emeryville, CA

Quanity BBLS./GLS. 120 YARDS TONS
Transporter Information
Name Trident Trucking Company

Address 23422 Clawiter Road

City, State, Zip Hayward, CA- 94545
Phone_ (510) 783-2881

Signature @ b .-’W.Z_ Date / "/ ? "7 ‘-‘Sﬁ/

Disposal Facllity Information

McKittrick Wasto Treatmen: Site Ph \/\ :
56533 Highway 58 West ) <
McKittrick, Ca, 93251 Tons_ (! (. D 5

éﬁ:ﬁﬁ%\.ﬁl QQ_YY\JR)(_ Date@&ﬂ \O( : Q6

EPAn# CAD FCOL 3,83



WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE
This is to centify that the fofiowing described commodity was weighed, measured, or oount'ed“tgo%ﬁeigﬁmas’ier, whase signature s on this certificate, who is a recognized authority of amumcg;;s, prescribed by Chapter
7 {commencing with section 12700} of Division § of the California Business and Professions Code, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the Califomia Department of and Agriculture.

BILLING INFORMATION . h

WEIGHMASTER + McKITTRICK WASTE TREATMENT SITE — A subsidiary of Sanifill, Inc.

F ',"",/I ii A i
ACCEPTANCE NO. I" fiqy-vjif fj(_/

56533 HWY. 58 WEST + McKittrick, CA 93251 8
“CLASS Il SITE" ) .
(805) 762-7366 Fé- MB INVOICE: 0O m’jLFI 0 G‘ENE’BATA&
WEIGHING LOCATION: . . VX -
If Waste Is Weighed it is 100% Nonhazardous ! DY 5 2
HIGHWAY 58, '/, MILE WEST OF HIGHWAY 33 aross i+ .- o WASH OUT: @9 BACH
McKITTRICK, CALIFORNIA i P e COST PER TON: §
. DEPUTY,
—— " — A by P TOTAL COST: §
D e WEIGHT N LBS. SN, ERUTY {IF DIFFERENT FROM GROSS ABOVE) s
— T A iy b R o ;7" SAMPLE SCREENING INFORMATION
21,9795 T4 P TRRED LD GAOSS | e - 2 f\l ~ F T —
e v e e A TARE WE.'E@EQF?“Q?“L“ coont /L ! _swrpes _§ /1 <
L7020 Usesl P SCal 1h . - 7 3{1_\ X — 7
" oV NET | DELIVERED 70 /BUYE . L : R CYANDES _/ {1 Sh .
S %% v -.éiﬁ“iﬁ’:: 7 SN A a'éz.«- e g {‘ T AVERS f
i amial =N Ay A S P —
\ o 2% . e, g A T FREE LIQUID
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N - i J74L{Q
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This is to certify that the following described coemodity was sessured, or counted

by a weighsaster, whose signature is on this certificate, whe is 3 recognized authority

of accuracy, as prescribed by Chapter 7 (cosmencing with section 12700} of division 5

of the California Business and Professions Code, adainistered by ths Division of Measuresent
Standards of the California Departament of Food and Agriculture,



LABORATORY DATA



p(£, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

l L Precision  Environmental  Analytical  Laboratory

l December 31, 1994 PEL # 9412087
HAGEMAN ~ AGUIAR, INC. Attn: Jeffrey Roth

l Re: Ten soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX and TEPH analyses.
Project name: Rix Industries

l Project location: 6460 Hollis St., - Emeryville, CA.
Date sampled: Dec 28, 1994 Date submitted: Dec 29, 1994

l Date extracted: Dec 29-31, 1994 Date analyzed: Dec 29-31, 1994
RESULTS:
SAMPLE Kerosene Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total Motor Stoddard
I.D. Benzene Xylenes 0il Solvent

l (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
sSw 1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. .D. N.D.
Sw 2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.bB. N.D. N.D.
SW 3 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SW 4 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

I SW 5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 3.9
SW 6 NIDI NOD. NID. N.Dl N.D. N'Dl NIDI N.D. 4.2
SwW 7 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

l SW 8 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SW 9 N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SwWw 10 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

l Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked

I Recovery --—- 88.6% 101.2% 88.3% 90.2% 91.0% 100.5% ~-- -
Detection

I linit 1.0 1.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 10 1.0
Method of 3550/ 5030 / 3550 / 3550/ 3550/

l Analysis 8015 8015 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 8015 8015

I David Duong

{Laboratory Director
I 1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663



plE, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

14 Precision

December 31, 1994
HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC.
Attn: Jeffrey Roth

Re:
Sec-Butanol analyses.

Project name: Rix Industries

Environmental

Analytical  laboratory

PEL # 9412087

Ten soil samples for Acetone, Isopropanol, MEK, MIBK, and

Project location: 6460 Hollis St., - Emeryville, CA.

Date sampled: Dec 28, 1994 Date submitted: Dec 29,1994
Date extracted: Dec 29-31, 1994 Date analyzed: Dec 29-31, 1994
RESULTS:

SAMPLE Acetone Isopropanol MEK MIBK Sec-Butanol

I.D. (mg /Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)

sW 1 2.2 30 N.D. N.D. N.D.

Sw 2 2.0 65 N.D. N.D. N.D.

SW 3 N.D. 29 N.D. N.D. N.D.

EW 4 2.6 170 1.1 0.6 N.D.

SW 5 3.0 860 3.1 5.6 N.D.

SW 6 6.9 330 1.7 1.4 N.D.

sw 7 4.8 5Q0 0.9 2.5 N.D.

SW 8 6.2 530 1.2 2.6 N.D.

SWw 9 3.1 180 31 0.8 N.D.

SW 10 N.D. 35 12 N.D. N.D.

Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Detection

limit 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

Method of

Analysis 8015 8015 8015 8015 8015
= A"Davia Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 85035 Tel;: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663



p(e, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental  Anolical  Loboratory
December 31, 1994 PEL # 9412087
HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC. Attn: Jeffrey Roth
Project name:Rix Industries Project location:6460 Hollis St.Emeryville,CA

Sample I.D.: SW 1

Date Sampled: Dec 28, 19924 Date Submitted: Dec 29, 1994
Date Analyzed: Dec 29-31, 1994
Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg
COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/Kg )} (%)
Chloromethane N.D. mme——-
vinyl Chloride N.D. emeee-
Bromomethane N.0. m=————
Chloroethane ¥.D.  ewee-
Trichlorofluoromethane N.b.  mem———
1,1-Dichloroethene ¥.D.  m=—e—
Methylene Chloride N.D. =me——-
1,2~-Dichloroethene (TOTAL) N.D.  =mm—=-
1,1~Dichloroethane N.0.  me———
Chloroform N.D. em————
1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.D.  =m——=
Carbon Tetrachloride N.D.  em———
1,2-Dichloroethane N.D.  emae-
Trichleroethene N.D. mme——
1,2~Dichloropropane N.D.  mem———
Bromodichloromethane N.b.  mee—-
2-Chloroethylvinylether N.D. mme—-
Trans~1,3-Dichloropropene N.D.  me——-
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D.  mem———
1,1,2~Trichloroethane N.D.  ee=——
Tetrachloroethene N.D. meee-
Dibromochloromethane N.D.  em———
Chlorobenzene N.b.  eee——
Bromoform N.D. —————
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N.D. eee——
1,3-Dichlorobenzene N.D. eme————
1,4-Dichlorobenzene N.D.  mm——
1,2-Dichlorobenzene N.D.  mm———

N

xl.J — T
FrO J““W

~“Pavid Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 85035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663



plE, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental  Analytical  laboratory
December 31, 1994 PEL # 9412087
HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC. Attn: Jeffrey Roth
Project name:Rix Industries Project location:6460 Hollis St.Emeryville,CA

Sample I.D.: S8W 2

bate Sampled: Dec 28, 1994 Date Submitted: Dec 29, 1994
Date Analyzed: Dec 29-31, 1994
Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg
COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( uwg/Kg ) (%)
Chloromethane N.D.  m—e—a«
Vinyl Chloride N.o. —===-
Bromomethane N.D. ee—e-
Chloroethane N.D.  meee-
Trichlorofluoromethane N.D.  em———
1,1-Dichloroethene N.D. mme——
Methylene Chloride N.D.  eme———
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL) N.D.  mm——-
1,1-Dichloroethane N.D. e
Chloroform N¥.D. -
1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.D.  em———
Carbon Tetrachloride N.D».  em—e-
1,2-Dichloroethane N.D. m————
Trichloroethene N.D. mm———
1,2~-Dichloropropane N.D.  meme-
Bromodichloromethane N.D. emee=—
2~Chloroethylvinylether N.D.  mm———
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D. eeme-
Cis~1,3-Dichloropropene N.D. emee-
1,1,2-Trichloroethane N.D. mem———
Tetrachloroethene N.D.  =e——-
Dibromochloromethane N.D. eem——
Chlorobenzene N.D. memm——
Bromoforn N.D.  eeee-
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N.D. me=——
1,3-Dichlorobenzene N.D. mm=——
1,4-Dichlorobenzene N.D.  mme=——
1,2-Dichlorobenzene N.D.  mm——

N
¥”mwuuixzkg)
O
LY

/ L]
~- David Duong

Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663



pE, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmeniad  Analytical  Loboratory
December 31, 1994 PEL # 9412087
HAGEMAN ~ AGUIAR, INC. Attn: Jeffrey Roth
Project name:Rix Industries Project location:6460 Hollis St.Emeryville,CA

Sample I.D.: SW 3

Date Sampled: Dec 28, 1994 Date Submitted: Dec 29, 1994
Date Analyzed: Dec 29-31, 1994

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( wg/Kg ) (%)

—— i ——

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL)
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carhon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlorcethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachlorocethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorcbkbenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-bichlorobenzene

wivEvEvleRwlvivivRelviviolvivivioclvRvivivivivloleReRvie
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.
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~""David Duong
Zaboratory Director

T T N N BN B W

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-546-9663



! ) PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

l L Precision  Environmental  Analyfical  laboratory

December 31, 1994 PEL # 9412087

HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC. Attn: Jeffrey Roth
Project name:Rix Industries Project location:6460 Hollis St.Emeryville,CA
Sample I.D.: SW 4

Date Sampled: Dec 28, 1994 Date Submitted: Dec 29, 1994
Date Analyzed: Dec 29-31, 1994

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/Kg )} (%)

Chloromethane N.D. m——me—-
Vinyl Chloride N.D.  eem———
Bromonmethane N.»D.  emee-
Chloroethane N.D.  m——e—
Trichloroflucromethane N.D.  eme——
1,1~-Dichloroethene N.D.  mmm——
Methylene Chloride N.D. weae-
1,2~Dichloroethene (TOTAL} N.b.  mm——-
1,1-Dichloroethane N.D. mm——=—
Chloroform N.D.  ———=-
1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.D.  meme-
Carbon Tetrachloride N.D.  memee—
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Cis-1,3-Dichlorocpropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorocbenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2~Dichlorobenzene

*
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~Ppavid Duong

Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 85035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663



»¢. PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmenial  Anolytical  laboratary
Decembher 31, 1994 PEL # 9412087
HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC. Attn: Jeffrey Roth
Project name:Rix Industries Project location:6460 Hollis St.Emeryville,CA

Sample I.D.: SW 5

Date Sampled: Dec 28, 1994 bDate Submitted: Dec 29, 1994
Date Analyzed: Dec 29-31, 1994
Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg
COMPQUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( uwg/Kg ) (%)
Chloromethane N.D.  me———
Vinyl Chloride N.D. mm———
Bromomethane N.b. eme————
Chloroethane N.D. =eme.
Trichlorofluoromethane N.D.  ee———
1,1-Dichloroethene N.D.  ee———
Methylene Chloride N.D.  meme=
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL) N.D.  mm———
1,1-Dichlorocethane ¥.D. me——
Chloroform N.D.  mee——
1,1,1~Trichloroethane N.D.  ememe——
carbon Tetrachloride N.D.  eee———
1,2-Dichloroethane N.p.  mee———
Trichloroethene N.D.  me———
1,2-Dichloropropane N.D. e
Bromodichloromethane N.D.  me———
2-Chloreoethylvinylether N.D. ee———-
Trans~1,3-Dichloropropene N.D.  =e———
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D. me=——
1,1,2-Trichloroethane N.D.  emme-
Tetrachloroethene N.D. me—e-
Dibromochloromethane N.D.  eme———
Chlorobenzene N.D.  eeee-
Bromoform N.o.  me——-
1,1,2,2~Tetrachloroethane N.D. eee=—
1i,3-Dichlorobenzene N.D.  memem——
1,4-Dichlorobenzene N.». me———
1,2-Dichlorobenzene N.D. mem———

lﬁLﬁ&@s__;_)_H
T
;.. David Duong

Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-546-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663



! 3% PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental  Analytical  Laboratory
December 31, 1994 PEL # 9412087
HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC. Attn: Jeffrey Roth
Project name:Rix Industries Project location:6460 Hollis St.Emeryville,CA

Sample I.D.: SW 6

Date Sampled: Dec 28, 1994 Date Submitted: Dec 29, 1994
Date Analyzed: Dec 29-31, 1994
Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg
COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
{ ug/Kg ) (%)
Chloromethane N.D.  emm———
Vinyl Chloride N.D.  mm————
Bromomethane N.D.  =———
Chlorocethane N.D.  m————-
Trichloroflucromethane N.D.  =me=———
1,1-Dichloroethene N.D.  meme———
Methylene Chloride N.D. mee——
1,2~Dichloroethene (TOTAL) N.p.  =————
1,1-Dichloroethane N.D. e
Chloroform N.D. eem———
1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.D, ===
Carbon Tetrachloride N.D.  mem——
1,2-Dichloroethane N.D.  eee——
Trichloroethene N.D. me——
1,2-Dichloropropane N.D. ee——-
Bromodichloromethane N.D. e
2-Chloroethylvinylether N.D. ===
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene N.o.  mem———
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D.  =me——-
1,1,2-Trichlorcoethane N¥.D.  eeee-
Tetrachloroethene N.D.  e———-
Dibromochloromethane N.D.  mem——
Chlorobenzene N.D. emwee-
Bromoforn N.».  =re——-
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N.p. ee————
1,3-Dichlorobenzene N.D.  eee—-
1,4-Dichlorobenzene N.D. meee-
1,2-Dichlorobenzene N.D. meme———

Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 85035 Tel: 408-9456-9636 Fax: 408-945.9663



plE, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental  Anclytical  taboratory
December 31, 1994 PEL # 9412087
HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC. Attn: Jeffrey Roth
Project name:Rix Industries Project location:6460 Hollis St.Emeryville,CA

Sample I.D.: SW 7

Date Sampled: Dec 28, 1994 Date Submitted: Dec 29, 1994
Date Analyzed: Dec 29-31, 1994

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg
COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIXE RECOVERY

( ug/Kg ) (%)
Chloromethane N.D.  me————
Vinyl Chloride N.D.  m=m———
Bromomethane N.D. e
Chloroethane N.». eee——
Trichlorofluoromethane N.D. eee—-
1,1-Dichloroethene N.D. mm———
Methylene Chloride N.D.  eeme-
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL) N.D». ===
1,1-Dichloroethane N.D. mees.
Chloroform N.0.  m————
1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.o. ===
Carbon Tetrachloride N.D. mm——
1,2~Dichloroethane N.D. em———
Trichloroethene N.D.  mem———
1,2~Dichloropropane N.p. eemee-
Bromodichloromethane N.D. mem——
2-Chloroethylvinylether N.p. =————-
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene N.bp.  m———-
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene N.p.  ====-
1,1,2~Trichloroethane N.D.  mme—
Tetrachloroethene N.0. ———
Dibromochloromethane N.0.  me——-
Chlorobenzene N.p.  ————
Bromoform N.o. =————
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N.»o. m—————
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ¥.D.  m————
1,4-Dichlorobenzene N.D. wm=e-
1,2-Dichlorobenzene N.b.  m————
~ David Duong

Laboratory Director
1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663



pE, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental  Analylical  laboratory

December 31, 1994 PEL # 9412087
HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC. Attn: Jeffrey Roth

Project name:Rix Industries Project location:6460 Hollis St.Emeryville,CA
Sample I.D.: SW 8

Date Sampled: Dec 28, 1994 Date Submitted: Dec 29, 1994
Date Analyzed: Dec 29-31, 1994

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/Kg ) (%)

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
1,2-Dichlorocethene (TOTAL)
1,1-Dichloroethane

A

vlolvivlvivloNwie)

« s 8 8 = = »

L] - Ll L

Z2ZZ223Z=2=22

Chloroform N.D.  mem———
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane N.D.  =m=————
Carbon Tetrachloride N.D. emem——
i,2~Dichloroethane N.D.  emm——
Trichloroethene N.D.  em——-
1,2-Dichloropropane N.D.  emew-
Bromodichloromethane N.D.  me——
2-Chloroethylvinylether N.D.  mme——
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D.  mm———
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D.  mm——
1,1,2-Trichloroethane N.D. me———
Tetrachloroethene N.D.  mee—-
Dibromochloromethane N.D. e
Chlorobenzene N.D.  em——
Bromoform N.D.  em———
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ¥.D.  m————
1,3-Dichlorobenzene N.D.  eem———
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene N.D.  eee——-—
1,2=Dichlorobenzene N.D. m=———

f])m WRALE

—
t____,,D*a"*i’i'd Duong
Laboratory Director

'

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-8636 Fax: 408-946-9663



p[E, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental  Analytical  Laboratory
December 31, 1994 PEL # 9412087
HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC. Attn: Jeff;ey Roth
Project name:Rix Industries Project location:6460 Hollis St.Emeryville,ChA

Sample I.D.: SW 9

Date Sampled: Dec 28, 1994 Date Submitted: Dec 29, 1994
Date Analyzed: Dec 29-31, 1954
Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection limit: 6.0 ug/Kg
COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/Kg ) (%)
Chloromethane N.D.  eme——-
Vinyl Chloride N.D.  ecme-
Bromomethane N.D.  emme———
Chloroethane N.D.  mem——
Trichlorofluoromethane N.D.  eee—-
1,1-Dichloroethene N.D.  eme——
Methylene Chloride N.D.  em——
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL) N.D. mme——-
1,1-Dichlorocethane N.D.  eme—-
Chleroform N.D.  ==————
1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.D.  mm———
Carbon Tetrachloride N.D. mm———
1,2-Dichloroethane N.D.  eem——
Trichloroethene 21 e
1,2-Dichloropropane N.D.  me———
Bromodichloromethane N.D.  em———
2=-Chloroethylvinylether N.D. m==—
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene N.o. ===
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D».  m=———
1,1,2-Trichloroethane N.D.  wm——-
Tetrachloroethene A —
Dibromochloromethane N.D. = emee—-
Chlorobenzene N.D.  eeme———
Bromoform N.D. mmee-
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N.D.  me———
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene N.D.  eme———
1,4-Dichlorobenzene N.D.  ee——
1,2-Dichlorobenzene N.D.  mmeea

e
—--Pavid Duong
Laboratory Director
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1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-246-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663



ple, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmenlal ~ Analylical  Llaboratory
December 31, 1994 PEL # 9412087
HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC. Attn: Jeffrey Roth
Project name:Rix Industries Project location:6460 Hollis St.Emeryville,CA

Sample I.D.: SW 10

Date Sampled: Dec 28, 1994 Date Submitted: Dec 29, 1994
Date Analyzed: Dec 29-31, 1994
Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection 1limit: 5.0 ug/Kg
COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( uwg/Kg ) (%)
Chloromethane N.D. eme——
Vinyl Chloride N.D. e
Bromomethane N.D. mem———
Chloroethane N.D.  eee———-
Trichlorofluoromethane N.D. mee——
1,1-Dichloroethene N.D.  eeea-
Methylene Chloride N.D. =m———
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL)}) N.D. ==———
1,1-Dichloroethane N.D.  ewees
Chloroform N.D.  eeee-
1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.D.  ememe——
Carbon Tetrachloride N.D.  mm——
1,2-Dichloroethane N.D. e
Trichloroethene L D ———
1,2-Dichloropropane N.D.  mm—
Bromodichloromethane N.D.  emee——
2-Chloroethylvinylether N.». =ese-
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ¥.0.  m=———
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D.  em——
1,1,2-Trichloroethane N.D. e
Tetrachloroethene 1T eme——
Dibromochloromethane N.D.  ee——
Chlorobenzene N.D. em———
Bromoform N.D.  eema-
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N.0o.  me————
1,3~-Dichlorobenzene N.D.  emmm——
1,4-Dichlorobenzene N.D.  ceae-
1,2~-Dichlorobenzene N.D.  eee—-

1l

~~Pavid Duong

Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA, 95035 Tel: 408-345-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663
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plE, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmentol  Analytical  toboratory

December 28, 1994 PEL # 9412085

HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC.
Attn: Gary Aguiar
Re: Two composited soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX and TEFPH analyses.

Project name: RIX Industries
Project location: 6460 Hollis St., - Emeryville, CA.

Date sampled: Dec 27, 1994 Date submitted: Dec 28,1994
Date extracted: De¢ 23, 1994 Date analyzed: Dec 28, 1994
RESULTS:

SAMPLE Kerosene Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total Mineral
I.D. Benzene Xylene Spirits

(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (mg/Kg)

SPl1-8p4 N.D. N.D. 24 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. i2
SpP5~5P8 N.D. N.D. 17 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 6.3
Blank N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked

Recovery --- 86.6% 101.2% 88.3%  90.2% 91.0% 100.5% = m
Detection

limit 1.0 1.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 1.0
Method of 3550 / 5030 / 3550 / 3550 /

Analysis 8015 8015 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 8015

David Duong
Laboratory Director

*

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 85035 Tel: 408-9486-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663



! o PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

l L Precision  Enviionmental  Analytical  Laboratory

December 29, 1994 ‘ PEL # 9412085
HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC.

Attn: Jeffrey Roth

Re: Two composited soil samples for Acetone, Isopropanol, MEK, MIBK,
and Sec~-Butanol analyses.

Project name: Rix Industries
Project location: 6460 Hollis St., - Emeryville, CA.

Date sampled: Dec 27, 1994 Date submitted: Dec 28,1994
Date extracted: Dec 28-29, 1994 Date analyzed: Dec 28-29, 1994
RESULTS :
SAMPLE Acetone Isopropanol MEK MIBK Sec-Butanocl
I.D. (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg} (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
SP1-SP4 5.1 33 N.D, N.D. N.D.
SpP5-SP8 0.6 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D.
Detection
limit 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Method of 8015 8015 8015 8015 2015
Analysis

t David Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 85035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-3663



'z, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision

Decembexr 28, 1994

HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC.
Project name:Rix Industries
Sample I.D.: SP1-SP4

Date Sampled: Dec 27, 1994
Date Analyzed: Dec 28, 1994

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010

Environmentol

Analytical  laboratory

PEL # 9412085

Attn: Gary Aguiar

Project location:6460 Hollis St. Emeryville,CA

Date Submitted: Dec 28, 1994

Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/Kg ) (%)
Chloromethane N.D.  ee——
Vinyl chloride N.D.  em———
Bromomethane N.D.  eee——
Chloroethane N.D.  ee——
Trichlorofluoromethane N.D.  eewe-
1,1-Dichloroethene N.D.  meee-
Methylene Chloride N.D.  meea.-
1,2-Dichlorocethene (TOTAL) N.D.  ememee-
1,1-Dichloroethane N.D.  eeeme-

Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Trans-1,3~Dichloropropene
Cis~1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2~-Dichlorobenzene

David Duong
Laboratory Director
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v, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental  Analytical  laboratory
December 28, 1994 PEL # 9412085
HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC. Attn: Gary Aguiar

Project name:Rix Industries Project location:6460 Hollis St. Emeryville,CA

Sample I.D.: SP5-5P8

Date Sampled: Dec 27, 1994 Date Submitted: Dec 28, 1994
Date Analyzed: Dec 28, 1994

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
{ wg/Kg ) (%)

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL)
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
carbon Tetrachloride
1,2~Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2~Dichloropropane
promodichloromethane
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
cis-1,3~Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorcbhenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

*
*
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David Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663
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plE, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental  Anolical  Laboratory

December 28, 1994 PEL # 9412085
HAGEMAN-AGUIAR, INC.

Attn: Jeffrey Roth
Re: Two composited soil samples for RCI analysis.

Project name: Rix Industries
Project location: 6460 Hollis Street - Emeryville, CA

Date sampled: Dec 27, 1994 Date submitted: Dec 28, 1994

Date extracted: Dec 28, 1994 Date analyzed: Dec 28, 1994

RESULTS:

SAMPLE REACTIVITY CORROSIVITY IGNITABILITY

I.D.

SP1-SP4 NO pH 7.4 NO

SP5-SP8 NO pH 7.3 NO

Blank NO pH 7.0 NO

Method of Title 22, CCR Title 22, CCR Title 22, CCR
Analysis 66261.23 66261.22 66261.21

David buong

Laboratory Director

71¥M%LLWV >

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663



' . PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental  Analical  Laboratory

December 30, 1994 PEL # 9412085

HAGEMAN =~ AGUIAR, INC.
Attn: Jeffrey Roth
Re: Two composited soil samples for STLC Lead analysis.

Project name: Rix Industries

Project location: 6460 Hollis St., - Emeryville, CA.
Date sampled: Dec 27, 1994 Date submitted: Dec 28, 1994
Date extracted: Dec 28-30, 1994 Date analyzed: Dec 28-30, 1994
RESULTS:
STLC

SAMPLE Lead
1.D. (mg/L)
SP1-SP4 N.D.
SP5-8P8 N.D.
Blank N.D.
Detection 1limit 0.1
Method of 1310 /

Analysis 7420

/j)a,\ 3 LC}’-@ -~

Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Miipitas, CA, 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-3663
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II. S8ITE DESCRIPTION

S8ite Description and Tank Contents

A map of the site is shown in Figure 3. This map shows the
layout of the facility, along with the apparent locations of
ten underground storage tanks. As shown in Figure 3, five of
the tanks are located within the existing facility building.
Based upon a field reconnaissance conducted by Hageman-
Aguiar, Inc., personnel on January 30, 1992, the previous
tanks were found to be labeled as containing the following:

TANK A - Chlorinated Solvents
TANK B - Tank Empty (no label)
TARK C - Tank Empty {(no label)
TANK D -~ Tank Empty (no label)
TANK E -~ Mostly Water (nc label)
TANK F - sec-Butyl Alcohol

TANK H - Isopropyl Alcohol

TANK J - Methyl Ethyl Ketone (MEK)
TANK K - Ethyl Silicate

TANK L - sec-Butyl Alcohol

Hydrogeclogic setting

The soils beneath the site consist of Quaternary Alluvium
overlying Franciscan bedrock (Geologic Map of California, San
Francisco Sheet, State of California Division of Mines and
Geology, 1980). Bedrock is likely to occur at a depth of
greater than 50 feet beneath the site. On this portion of
the low-lying Bay Plain in close proximity to San Francisco
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